RESOLUTION NO. 25 - ____

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE FOREST PRESERVE DISTRICT OF WILL COUNTY,
NAPERVILLE PARK DISTRICT, CITY OF NAPERVILLE, AND BOLINGBROOK
PARK DISTRICT FOR THE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION, AND OPERATION OF THE
DUPAGE RIVER TRAIL - WEBER ROAD IMPROVEMENTS

- 1. WHEREAS, the Forest Preserve District of Will County, the Naperville Park District, the City of Naperville, and the Bolingbrook Park District desire to collaborate on the construction and development of a 10-foot wide multi-use trail extending the east branch of the DuPage River Trail south along the east side of Weber Road, connecting to the existing sidewalk network to the south; and an east-west trail linking the north-south segment to Indian Boundary Park and the DuPage River Greenway Trail; and
- 2. WHEREAS, the City of Naperville desires to enter into the attached "Intergovernmental Agreement Between the Forest Preserve District of Will County, Naperville Park District, City of Naperville, and Bolingbrook Park District for the Design, Construction, and Operation of the DuPage River Trail Weber Road Improvements" (hereinafter the "DuPage River Trail Weber Road Improvements IGA") as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made part hereof.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPERVILLE, COUNTIES OF DUPAGE AND WILL, ILLINOIS, in exercise of its home rule authority, as follows:

SECTION 1: The DuPage River Trail – Weber Road Improvements IGA attached hereto as **Exhibit A** is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the DuPage River Trail – Weber Road Improvements IGA on behalf of the City.

SECTION 3: If any section, paragraph, or provision of this Resolution shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, or provision, shall not affect any of the remaining provisions of this Resolution or any other City ordinance, resolution, or provision of the Naperville Municipal Code. Technical and minor substantive revisions as deemed acceptable to the City Attorney may be made to this Resolution and to the Interim Agreement referenced herein prior to execution.

SECTION 4: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and approval.

ADOPTED this ______ day of ______, 2025.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED this _____ day of ______, 2025.

Scott A. Wehrli Mayor

ATTEST:

Dawn C. Portner

City Clerk